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10 September 2024 
 

Early opportunities identified as Exploration 
activities ramp up at Canadian Copper Project 

York Harbour Cu-Zn-Ag Project - Canada 
 Sampling of overlooked sulphide zones in previous drilling1 

 Drilling program to commence in coming weeks 

 Site works to recondition access tracks and establish drill positions underway 

 Additional permitting granted for more extensive drilling program 

 Airborne EM survey to commence in late September to identify new targets across 16km 
trend 

 LiDAR Survey completed with data processing underway 

 

Australian copper explorer, Firetail Resources Limited (Firetail or the Company) (ASX: FTL) is pleased 
to advise that site works are underway to support the upcoming drill program at the York Harbour Cu-
Zn-Ag project. 

Extensive review of the drill programs completed by the previous owners has identified opportunities 
for further growth, with multiple semi-massive, stringer and disseminated zones1 adjacent to high grade 
ore zones overlooked in previous sampling campaigns. Re-processing of at least 8 holes, containing a 
minimum of 250m of unsampled drill core has already been identified for analysis, with high potential 
to provide valuable information on the extents and controls of the York Harbour mineralised system. 

Additionally, permitting to support the maiden Firetail drill program and geophysical surveys has been 
granted, expanding on the current permitted area and broadening the scope of the upcoming drilling 
program. The permitting of a much wider area gives Firetail a significantly expanded footprint for a more 
extensive drill program this year across multiple opportunties to extend the known mineralised zones 
previously identifed at York Harbor along strike, and at depth. 

  

 

1 Cautionary note relating to the disclosure of visual estimates describe in this release are detailed in 
Appendix 2 below. The company makes caution that mineral estimates of sulphide mineral abundance 
should never be considered as a substitute or proxy for laboratory analysis. Laboratory assays (ICP-OES) are 
required to determine representative grades and intervals of the elements associated with the visible 
mineralisation reported from geological logging. Core identified for analysis is being sampled and sent to 
Eastern Analytical in Springdale, NL. Laboratory results are expected in 4-6 weeks. 
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Chief Executive Officer, Glenn Poole, commented: 

"The information from the current re-logging project has uncovered a number of significant resampling 
opportunities, as we begin to understand the incredible potential of this exciting project. We are sending 
core previously not analysed, in some instances adjacent to high grade ore zones, to the lab to 
ensure we have all of the potentially mineralised zones assayed.  We are seeing historical holes ending 
in mineralisation, and in some cases, before the interpreted target horizon was intercepted. The re-
sampling exercise is assisting with final preparations for the drill program which is set to commence in 
the coming weeks, further to this, Firetail is undertaking the first property-wide EM survey which will 
provide us with a better understanding of the controls on mineralisation and potentially identify further 
targets across the wider project. 

The opportunites we are seeing at York Harbour continue to impress as we gain further understanding 
of the mineralised system. The additional permitting we have put in place will help support a more 
extensive drilling campaign planned to commence shortly. The welcome and positive on-ground support 
we have received from the local community and stakeholders has been overwhelming, with upcoming 
works plans well received by the local stakeholders..  

As drilling is expected to commence in the coming weeks and geophysics shortly after, the coming 
months will be and exciting time for the company as we highlight the potential shareholder value of this 
spectacular Copper project.” 

 

Figure 1: Previous Drill Hole YH22 - 078 showing extent of unsampled sulphide intervals adjacent to ore zone1 

 

Cautionary note relating to the disclosure of visual estimates describe in this release are detailed in 
Appendix 1 below. The company makes caution that mineral estimates of sulphide mineral abundance 
should never be considered as a substitute or proxy for laboratory analysis. Laboratory assays (ICP-
OES) are required to determine representative grades and intervals of the elements associated with 
the visible mineralisation reported from geological logging. Core identified for analysis is being sampled 
and sent to Eastern Analytical in Springdale, NL. Laboratory results are expected in 4-6 weeks. 
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Figure 2: YH22-078 cut section of previously unsampled core, showing Chalcopyrite, Pyrrhotite and Pyrite (Inset 
of above) 

 

 

Figure 3: Previous Drill Hole YH22 - 080 showing extent of unsampled intervals with sulphides adjacent to ore 
zone1 
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Figure 4: Previous Drill Hole YH22 - 080 showing extent of unsampled intervals with sulphides adjacent to ore 
zone1 (Cont) 

 

Figure 5: Planned EM survey outline with localised IP Inverted Chargeability survey 
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About Firetail Resources 

Firetail Resources (ASX:FTL) is an Australian based, Copper focused exploration company with 
projects in three of the best operating jurisdictions globally, Canada, Peru and Australia. 

The Company has exposure to advanced copper exploration through a binding option for the acquisition 
via staged earn-in of up to 80% of the York Harbour Copper-Zinc-Silver VMS Project in Newfoundland 
and Labrador, Canada, host to historic production of 100,000 tonnes mined at 3-12% Cu, 7% Zn and 
1-3oz/t Ag (refer to Firetail’s ASX announcement dated 6 June 2024). 

Firetail also holds greenfield copper exposure in Peru through its 70% holding in the Picha Copper-
Silver Project and Charaque Copper Project. Picha is an exciting copper-silver project with multiple drill-
ready targets tested in a maiden ~5,000m program (results pending); and Charaque hosts a farm-in 
deal completed with leading global mining company, Barrick Gold Corporation. 

The Company also holds well-located Western Australian and Queensland projects, which range from 
early exploration stage at the Paterson and Yalgoo-Dalgaranga Projects through to advanced 
exploration-early resource stage at the Mt Slopeaway Project. 

With a portfolio of highly prospective assets plus the experience of a strong technical team, the 
Company is well positioned to rapidly explore and develop its Copper projects projects and become a 
significant contributor to the green energy revolution. 
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This announcement has been authorised for release on ASX by the Company's Board of 
Directors. 

 

For more information contact:  
   
Glenn Poole 
Chief Executive Officer 
Firetail Resources Limited 
+61 8 9322 2338 
info@firetailresources.com.au  
www.firetailresources.com.au 

Media or broker enquiries: 
 
Fiona Marshall 
Senior Communications Advisor 
White Noise Communications 
+61 400 512 109 
fiona@whitenoisecomms.com  
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Exploration Results 

The information in this announcement is based on, and fairly represents information compiled 
by Mr Glenn Poole, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of 
Mining and Metallurgy and has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and 
type of deposit under consideration, and to the activity which he has undertaken, to qualify as 
a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Joint Ore Reserves Committee 
(JORC) Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore 
Reserves. Mr Poole consents to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters based on 
this information in the form and context in which it appears. 

Forward-looking statements 

This announcement may contain certain “forward-looking statements”. Forward looking 
statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking words such as, “expect”, 
“should”, “could”, “may”, “predict”, “plan”, “will”, “believe”, “forecast”, “estimate”, “target” and 
other similar expressions. Indications of, and guidance on, future earnings and financial 
position and performance are also forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements, 
opinions and estimates provided in this presentation are based on assumptions and 
contingencies which are subject to change without notice, as are statements about market 
and industry trends, which are based on interpretations of current market conditions. Forward-
looking statements including projections, guidance on future earnings and estimates are 
provided as a general guide only and should not be relied upon as an indication or guarantee 
of future performance. 

Compliance Statement 

With reference to previously reported Exploration results and mineral resources, the company 
confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the 
information included in the Prospectus dated 25 February 2022 and, in the case of estimates 
of Mineral Resources or Ore Reserves that all material assumptions and technical parameters 
underpinning the estimates in the Prospectus dated 25 February 2022 continue to apply and 
have not materially changed. The company confirms that the form and context in which the 
Competent Person’s findings are presented have not been materially modified from the 
Prospectus dated 25 February 2022. 
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Figure 6: Location map of Drill holes YH22-078 and YH22-080 

 

Table 1: Collar Details of Drill Holes Reported 

Hole ID Easting Northing RL Dip Azimuth Total Depth (m) 

YH22-078 404512 5433473 372 -65 240 260 

YH22-080 404312 5433436 358 -66 060 287 
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Appendix 1 – Firetail Logging of Historic Assays YH22-78 and YH22-80 

YH22-78 Historic Assay Results 2024 Firetail Resources Re-logging Samples & Sulphide Estimates  

From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 
Sample 

ID 
Cu 

Wt.% 
Zn 

Wt.% 
Ag g/t From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 

Chalcopyrite 
% 

Sphalerite 
% 

Total 
Sulphide% 

Sulphide habit 

0 52.8 52.8 Not Sampled                 

52.8 53.8 1 Pillow Basalt 811155 0.03 0.03 0.20                 

53.8 54.8 1 Pillow Basalt 811156 0.02 0.01 <0.2                 

54.8 55.8 1 Pillow Basalt 811157 0.03 0.02 1.20                 

55.8 56.4 0.6 Pillow Basalt 811158 0.05 0.02 <0.2                 

56.4 57 0.6 Pillow Basalt 811159 0.15 0.10 0.20                 

57 58 1 Pillow Basalt 811161 0.02 0.05 <0.2                 

58 104.1 46.1 Not Sampled                 

104.1 105.1 1 Volcanic Tuff 811162 0.18 0.09 0.30                 

105.1 106.1 1 Volcanic Tuff 811163 0.21 0.02 <0.2                 

106.1 107.1 1 Volcanic Tuff 811164 0.05 0.02 <0.2                 

107.1 108.1 1 Volcanic Tuff 811165 0.12 0.02 0.20                 

108.1 109.1 1 Volcanic Tuff 811166 0.07 0.01 <0.2                 

109.1 110 0.9 Massive Sulphide 811168 3.25 0.18 4.30                 

110 110.63 0.63 Massive Sulphide 811169 0.76 0.08 0.60                 

110.63 110.79 0.16 Massive Sulphide 811170 14.70 0.80 16.30                 

110.79 111.5 0.71 Massive Sulphide 811171 6.63 0.39 8.60                 

111.5 112 0.5 Volcanic Tuff 811172 1.13 0.11 2.00                 

112 113 1 Volcanic Tuff 811173 1.05 0.16 1.30                 

113 113.68 0.68 Volcanic Tuff 811175 0.09 0.07 <0.2                 

113.68 114 0.32 Massive Sulphide 811176 1.73 0.12 2.30                 

114 114.5 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811177 2.27 0.11 3.10                 

114.5 115 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811178 1.53 0.11 2.50                 

115 115.5 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811179 1.45 0.09 2.10                 

115.5 116 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811180 1.83 0.18 2.70                 

116 116.5 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811182 0.73 3.79 1.50                 

116.5 117 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811183 0.85 6.90 1.40                 

117 117.5 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811184 1.76 12.50 2.90                 

117.5 118 0.5 Massive Sulphide 811185 2.99 11.20 5.60                 

118 118.67 0.67 Massive Sulphide 811186 2.00 0.25 3.40                 
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YH22-78 Historic Assay Results 2024 Firetail Resources Re-logging Samples & Sulphide Estimates  

From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 
Sample 

ID 
Cu 

Wt.% 
Zn 

Wt.% 
Ag g/t From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 

Chalcopyrite 
% 

Sphalerite 
% 

Total 
Sulphide% 

Sulphide habit 

118.67 119 0.33 Pillow Basalt 811187 2.61 0.19 3.10                 

119 120 1 Pillow Basalt 811189 0.02 0.02 <0.2                 

120 121 1 Pillow Basalt 811190 0.02 0.01 <0.2                 

121 121.7 0.7 Pillow Basalt 811191 0.01 0.02 <0.2                 

121.7 122.42 0.72 Pillow Basalt 811192 0.05 0.02 <0.2                 

122.42 122.8 0.38 Pillow Basalt 811193 5.78 0.50 14.10                 

122.8 123.5 0.7 Pillow Basalt 811194 0.70 1.46 2.30                 

123.5 124.5 1 Pillow Basalt 811196 0.03 0.30 <0.2                 

124.5 125.5 1 Pillow Basalt 811197 0.03 0.17 <0.2                 

125.5 126.5 1 Pillow Basalt 811198 0.02 0.14 <0.2                 

126.5 127.3 0.8 Pillow Basalt 811199 0.02 0.11 <0.2                 

127.3 128 0.7 Pillow Basalt 811200 0.10 0.71 0.40                 

128 129 1 Pillow Basalt 811201 0.04 0.15 <0.2                 

129 130 1 Pillow Basalt 811203 0.06 0.39 0.30                 

130 131 1 Pillow Basalt 811204 0.01 0.15 <0.2                 

131 132 1 Pillow Basalt 811205 0.06 0.57 0.30                 

132 133 1 Pillow Basalt 811206 0.02 0.17 <0.2                 

133 149.46 16.46 Not Sampled                 

149.46 150.46 1 Massive Basalt 811207 0.01 0.04 <0.2                 

150.46 151 0.54 Massive Basalt 811208 1.58 0.08 5.30                 

151 151.45 0.45 Massive Basalt 811210 0.70 0.05 1.20                 

151.45 152 0.55 Massive Basalt 811211 0.56 0.10 1.10                 

152 153 1 Massive Basalt 811212 0.22 0.80 2.10                 

153 154 1 Massive Basalt 811213 0.23 0.08 2.50                 

154 155 1 Massive Basalt 811214 0.27 0.35 0.70                 

155 156 1 Massive Basalt 811215 0.17 0.10 0.20                 

156 157 1 Massive Basalt 811217 0.26 0.05 0.90                 

157 157.55 0.55 Massive Basalt 811218 0.30 0.04 <0.2                 

157.55 157.83 0.28 Massive Basalt 811219 1.38 0.18 2.00                 

157.83 158.71 0.88 Massive Basalt 811220 0.50 0.86 0.80                 

158.71 159.1 0.39 Massive Basalt 811221 0.02 0.03 <0.2                 

159.1 160 0.9 Massive Basalt 811222 0.51 0.11 0.90                 

160 161 1 Massive Basalt 811224 0.02 0.02 <0.2                 

161 162 1 Massive Basalt 811225 0.05 0.03 <0.2                 
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YH22-78 Historic Assay Results 2024 Firetail Resources Re-logging Samples & Sulphide Estimates  

From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 
Sample 

ID 
Cu 

Wt.% 
Zn 

Wt.% 
Ag g/t From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 

Chalcopyrite 
% 

Sphalerite 
% 

Total 
Sulphide% 

Sulphide habit 

162 162.65 0.65 Massive Basalt 811226 0.01 0.01 <0.2                 

162.65 163.25 0.6 Massive Basalt 811227 0.08 0.02 0.40                 

163.25 163.75 0.5 Massive Basalt 811228 0.97 0.05 3.50                 

163.75 164.6 0.85 Massive Basalt 811229 0.29 0.19 0.20                 

164.6 165.4 0.8 Massive Basalt 811231 2.50 0.06 2.20                 

165.4 166.4 1 Massive Basalt 811232 0.02 0.04 <0.2                 

166.4 167.4 1 Massive Basalt 811233 0.08 0.02 <0.2                 

167.4 168.4 1 Massive Basalt 811234 0.02 0.03 <0.2                 

168.4 169.2 0.8 Massive Basalt 811235 0.08 0.04 0.20                 

169.2 170 0.8 Massive Basalt 811236 0.25 0.33 1.10                 

170 171 1 Massive Basalt 811238 0.01 0.01 0.20                 

171 177.28 6.28 Not Sampled                 

177.28 178.28 1 Massive Basalt 811239 0.30 0.05 0.70                 

178.28 178.53 0.25 Massive Basalt 811240 5.10 0.11 10.00                 

178.53 179 0.47 Massive Basalt 811241 0.64 0.04 0.80                 

179 179.4 0.4 Massive Basalt 811242 0.16 0.04 0.50                 

179.4 180 0.6 Massive Basalt 811243 0.11 0.04 0.20                 

180 181 1 Massive Basalt 811245 0.10 0.03 0.20                 

181 182 1 Massive Basalt 811246 0.02 0.04 <0.2                 

182 183 1 Massive Basalt 811247 0.04 0.02 0.30                 

183 184 1 Pillow Basalt 811248 0.01 0.01 0.30                 

184 184.75 0.75 Pillow Basalt 811249 0.01 0.03 0.20                 

184.75 185.26 0.51 Pillow Basalt 811250 0.01 0.01 0.40                 

185.26 185.61 0.35 Pillow Basalt 811252 17.10 0.41 35.10                 

185.61 186.3 0.69 Pillow Basalt 811253 0.17 0.02 0.30                 

186.3 187.1 0.8 Pillow Basalt 811254 0.41 0.08 1.10                 

187.1 187.85 0.75 Pillow Basalt 811255 0.13 0.03 <0.2                 

187.85 188.27 0.42 Pillow Basalt 811256 12.60 0.53 16.80                 

188.27 189.2 0.93 Pillow Basalt 811257 0.08 0.03 0.40                 

189.2 190.2 1 Pillow Basalt 811259 0.07 0.03 0.50                 

190.2 190.87 0.67 Pillow Basalt 811260 0.59 0.08 0.60                 

190.87 191.09 0.22 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811261 11.60 0.44 7.90                 

191.09 191.54 0.45 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811262 0.70 0.04 0.70                 

191.54 191.73 0.19 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811263 10.00 0.43 7.30                 
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YH22-78 Historic Assay Results 2024 Firetail Resources Re-logging Samples & Sulphide Estimates  

From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 
Sample 

ID 
Cu 

Wt.% 
Zn 

Wt.% 
Ag g/t From_m To_m Length_m Lithology 

Chalcopyrite 
% 

Sphalerite 
% 

Total 
Sulphide% 

Sulphide habit 

191.73 192.6 0.87 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811264 0.16 0.02 <0.2                 

192.6 193.37 0.77 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811266 4.79 0.16 3.80                 

193.37 194 0.63 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811267 15.00 0.55 11.80                 

194 195 1 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811268 1.92 0.07 1.40                 

195 196 1 Semi-Massive Sulphide 811269 2.21 0.06 1.70                 

196 197 1 Pillow Basalt 811270 0.53 0.03 0.70                 

197 197.7 0.7 Pillow Basalt 811271 3.48 0.11 3.50                 

197.7 198 0.3 Pillow Basalt 811273 3.96 0.12 29.20                 

198 199 1 Pillow Basalt 811274 1.68 0.07 5.00                 

  

Core for analysis 

199 203 4 Pillow 
Basalt 

0.1% 0.5% 1.8% Disseminated 

203 211.6 8.6 Pillow 
Basalt 

1.5% 0.5% 2.5% Semi-
massive/Stringer 211.6 223.1 11.5 Pillow 

Basalt 
0.1% 0.2% 1.0% Stringer 

223.1 224.09 0.99 Pillow Basalt 811275 0.29 0.44 0.50                 

224.09 224.32 0.23 Pillow Basalt 811276 0.63 0.87 1.40                 

224.32 225.32 1 Pillow Basalt 811277 2.02 0.15 0.70                 

 

Core for analysis 

225.32 232 6.68 Pillow 
Basalt 

0.5% 1.0% 3.5% Stringer 

232 241 9 Pillow 
Basalt 

0.2% 0.2% 1.4% Fracture fill 

241 250.6 9.6 Pillow 
Basalt 

Nill Nill Nill N/A 

250.6 250.85 0.25 Pillow 
Basalt 

0.2% 1.0% 2.2% Stringer 

250.85 260 9.15 Pillow 
Basalt 

Nill Nill Nill N/A 
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YH22-80 Historic Assay Results 2024 Firetail Resources Re-logging Samples & Sulphide Estimates   

From_
m 

To_m 
Length_

m 
Lithology Sample ID 

Cu 
Wt.% 

Zn 
Wt.% 

Ag g/t 
From_

m 
To_m 

Length_
m 

Lithology 
Chalcopyrite 

% 
Sphalerite 

% 

Total 
